

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L.) N O (s) . 7 2 8 O F 2 0 0 7

S I P P Y P A T W A R I @ S E T H I A Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

V I J A Y S E T H I A & A N R. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

W I T H
T. P.(C) NO. 9 5 6 of 2 0 0 7
T. P.(C) NO. 9 6 3 of 2 0 0 7
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 0 8 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :
H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E A S H O K B H A N
H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E V . S . S I R P U R K A R

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Trideep P a i s, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep S. Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Yogendra Ku m a r Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

U P O N hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Madhu Bal a) (Kanwal Singh)
Sr. P A Assistant Registra r
(Signed order is placed on the file)

I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

Transfer petition No.7 2 8 of 2 0 0 7

S I P P Y P A T W A R I @ S E T H I A P E T I T I O N
E R / (S)

V E R S U S

V I J A Y S E T H I A & A N R.R E S P O N D E N
T / (S)

W I T H
T. P.(C)No. 9 5 6 of 2 0 0 7
T. P.(C)No.9 6 3 of 2 0 0 7

O R D E R

By the present petitions the petitioner is seeking transfer of O.S. No. 3 2 5 / 2 0 0 7 titled Vijaya Sethia Vs. Sippy P atw a r i @ Sethia seeking recovery of Stridhan a pending before II Additional Chief Judge City Civil Court, Hyderabad; O.S. No.1 4 2 4 / 2 0 0 7 titled Vijaya Sethia versus Sip P atw a r i @ Sethia pending before Senior Civil Judge City Civil Court, Hyderabad and O.S. 1 4 2 3 / 2 0 0 7 titled K. L. Sethia Versus Sippy P atw a r i @ Sethia pending before IV Senior Civil Judge City Civil Court, Hyderabad both seeking damages. These cases are sou ght to be transferred to the High Court of Bombay.

Without entering into the merits of the controversy between the parties in respect of the above cases and after hearing coun sel for the parties we deem it appropriate to

Contd..2 /-

-2-

transfer the above cases to the High Court of Bombay. Ordered accordingly.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed.

..... J.
[ASHO K BHA N]

..... J.
[V.S. SI R P U R K A R]

N E W D E L H I
8TH AUGUS T, 2 0 0 8